
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Crisp, Funnell (Vice-Chair), 

Gillies, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer, Orrell, 
Richardson, Looker, Reid, Taylor and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 July 2017 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 

2017.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Monday 10 July 2017. To register to 
speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on 
the details at the foot of the agenda.  
 



 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop, 
70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ (Pages 5 - 34) 

 This report seeks Members’ determination of an application to 
renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex shop which has 
been made under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments 
in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ. 
 

5. Animal Welfare Licensing Policy (Pages 35 - 120) 
 This report seeks Members’ approval to formally consult on a 

proposed Licensing Policy which relates to animal welfare 
licensing within the authority area.   
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 24 April 2017 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-
Chair), Aspden, Crisp, D'agorne, Hayes, 
Hunter, D Myers, Orrell And Richardson 
(From 4.30pm)  

Apologies Councillors Funnell, Gillies, Mason and 
Mercer 

 

Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

30. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  

 

31. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
matters within the general remit of the Committee.  
 
Mr Steve Reynolds spoke on the matter of Private Hire Licence 
theory tests. He stated that it was not a legal requirement for 
private hire drivers to possess topographical knowledge of an 
area and explained that the City of York test contained 4/5 
topographical questions, which he felt put applicants at a 
disadvantage.  
 

32. Request for Amendment to Taxi Licensing Policy  
 

Members considered a report which sought determination of a 
request made by two private hire vehicle licence proprietors, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



who operate executive vehicles, in relation to the specification of 
vehicle windows.  
 
The Licensing Manager gave a brief background to the report 
and stated that City of York Council considered tinted windows 
to be a public safety matter. In response to Member questions 
she clarified that seven private hire vehicles currently held 
exemptions and of those seven only two vehicle licence 
proprietors were requesting an amendment to policy.  
 
Members expressed their concern that if the policy were to be 
amended for executive vehicles it may have to be extended to 
all licensed vehicles and this would reflect badly on the Council 
in terms of public safety. It was also noted that with changes to 
legislation it was increasingly difficult to enforce this type of 
restriction due to vehicles travelling across borders, for whom 
CYC policy would not apply.  
 
Members then considered the following options:  
 
1. Approve full consultation to be carried out on amending the 

policy to include an exemption to standard condition 19 
relating to windows for Executive Vehicles, and request that 
a report be brought back to Members to consider the 
proposed change and the results of consultation. 

 
2. Take no action at this time, and advise Officers to consult on 

this matter at a time when the council are formally consulting 
on other matters relating to hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing. 

 
3. Refuse this request outright.  
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 2, Members agree 

to take no action at this time and advise Officers to 
consult on this matter at a time when the council are 
formally consulting on other matters relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

 
Reason:     In order that the request relating to the windows 

condition forms part of a future consultation process.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

33. Council's Constitution - Licensing Appeals  
 

Members considered a report which sought support for the 
approval to change the Council’s Constitution in relation to the 
current procedure with regards to appeals relating to licensing 
decisions.  
 
The Licensing Manager clarified that as far as she was aware 
CYC were the only Council who gave appellants the chance to 
appeal via an internal process, in addition to the Magistrates 
Court. Removing this process would bring CYC in line with other 
authorities and legislation.  
 
During debate some Members were of the opinion that 
removing this internal right to appeal would save officer time 
and money and improve efficiency. They felt that the 
Magistrates Court was the right forum to deal with the 
seriousness of the appeals being heard. Conversely, other 
Members highlighted that the current process was of a high 
quality and suggested there was merit to having an additional 
right of appeal.  
 
Members then considered the following options:  
 
1. Recommend to Full Council that the Council’s Constitution is 

changed and a new procedure for dealing with licensing 
appeals is approved. In line with the requirements of relevant 
legislation licence applicants and licence holders can appeal 
a decision made by Officers to refuse/suspend/revoke to the 
Magistrates Court, thereby no longer providing an internal 
appeals process. 

 
2. Recommend to Full Council that a change to the Council’s 

Constitution in relation to the internal appeals process is 
approved. Licence applicants and licence holders can appeal 
a decision made by Officers to refuse/suspend/revoke to a 
Sub-Committee of the Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee. In line with the relevant legislation licence 
applicants/holders will also be able to appeal Officers 
decisions to Magistrates Court. 

 
3. Take no further action.  

 

Page 3



After some debate and consideration of the options, on balance, 
Members were minded to support Option 2 on the basis that it 
preserved a staged process for dealing with appeals and 
provided the opportunity to benefit from the knowledge and 
experience of Members of this Committee.  
 
Recommended: That, in accordance with Option 2, the 

Committee recommend to Full Council that a change 
to the Council’s Constitution in relation to the internal 
appeals process is approved on the basis of: 

 
Licence applicants and licence holders being able to 
appeal a decision made by Officers to 
refuse/suspend/revoke to a Sub-Committee of the 
Gambling, Licensing and Regulatory Committee; 
 
In line with the relevant legislation, licence 
applicants/holders would also be able to appeal 
Officers decisions to Magistrates Court.  

 
Reason:     To allow applicants/licence holders who are 

aggrieved by a decision made by an Officer of the 
Council to appeal that decision in line with the 
requirements of the relevant legislation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee  11 July 2017 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection 
 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as 
amended by Policing and Crime Act 2009 
Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop,  
70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report seeks Members’ determination of an application to renew a 

Sex Establishment Licence for a sex shop which has been made under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 
Control of Sex Establishments in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B 
Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ. 

 
2. Name of applicant:  Lilacgrange Limited 
 
3. Summary of Application:  The application is to renew an existing Sex 

Establishment Licence which permits the premises to operate as a sex 
shop during the following times; Monday to Tuesday 10:00 hours to 
20:00 hours and Sunday 12:00 hours to 17:00 hours. A copy of the 
renewal application is attached at Annex 1. 

  
4. A sex establishment licence is valid for 12 months. The licence holder 

must submit an application to renew the licence to the licensing 
authority before the existing licence expires if they wish to continue 
running a sex establishment, in this case a sex shop. A copy of the 
licence to be renewed is attached at Annex 2. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. Members are asked to determine the application for the grant of the 

licence in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 as amended by Policing and Crime 
Act 2009.  

 
Reason: To consider renewal of the sex establishment licence as 
required by the legislation. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
Background 
 
6. Sex shops are defined in the legislation as any premises, vehicle or stall 

used for a business which consists to a significant degree of selling, 
hiring, exchanging, lending, displaying or demonstrating sex articles; or 
other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of 
stimulating or encouraging sexual activity; or acts of force or restraint 
which are associated with sexual activity. 

 
7. These premises have operated as a sex shop since 1997. There have 

been no complaints received in relation to the premises since the initial 
licence was granted. 

 
8. City of York Council’s Licensing of Sex Establishments Licensing Policy 

was reviewed and a revised policy was adopted on 27 April 2017 with 
immediate effect.  A copy of this policy can be found at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_ven
ues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf.   

 
9. A copy of City of York Council’s Standard Conditions for Sex Shops is 

attached at Annex 3. 
 
Consultation 
 
10. Consultation was carried out by the applicant and the Licensing 

Authority in accordance with paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the 1982 
Act relating to the process which the applicant must follow for the 
application for renewal to be considered valid. 

 
11. There were no objections received to the application. 
 
12. A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex 4.  
 
Relevant Legislation – Grounds for Refusal 
 
13. When considering the renewal application, the Authority does not have 

an unfettered discretion as to whether to refuse an application or grant 
a renewal. The grounds on which an application could be refused are 
set out in paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act.  

 

Page 6

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_venues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2964/sexual_entertainment_venues_-_policy_and_procedurepdf


Mandatory grounds for the refusal of an application 
 
14. The mandatory grounds for the refusal of an applicatio
[...]

 
18. Guidance on relevant locality can be found at Annex 5, paragraphs 3.32 

to 3.38. 
 
19. Within the licensing policy the council has determined a limit on the 

number of sexual entertainment venues permitted within the Authority 
area, however, this limit does not apply to sex shops. These 
applications must be dealt with on a case by case basis. 

 
Options 
 
20. By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended), the 
Committee have the following options available to them in making their 
decision: 

 
21. Option 1:  Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. 
 
22. Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
23. Option 3:  Refuse the application for renewal on one of the mandatory 

grounds or on one or more of the discretionary grounds within 
paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 

 
Analysis 
 
24. The following could be the result of any decision made by this 

Committee: 
 
25. Option 1:  This decision cannot be appealed at Magistrates Court by an 

objector to the application. Objectors could judicially review the 
decision. 

 
26. Option 2:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

licence applicant. 
 
27. Option 3:  With the exception of a decision to refuse an application on a 

ground specified in paragraph 12(3) (c) or (d) of Schedule 3 to the 1982 

Page 8



Act, the licence applicant may appeal against the decision made to the 
Magistrates’ Court. 

 
Council Plan 
 
28. The approved City of York Council Policy will support the Council’s Plan 

for a prosperous city for all and a council that listens to residents. 
 
Implications 
 
29. The implications arising directly from this report are: 
 

 Financial  - N/A 

 Human Resources (HR) – N/A 

 Equalities – N/A      

 Legal – The Council has the ability to contro
[...]
te. 
 
39. The licensee may apply to the council to vary any of the terms of the licence. 
 
40. Applications to vary conditions of the licence must be advertised by the licensee 

in the same manner as the application for the grant, renewal or transfer of the 
licence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 5   

Legislation and Policy Considerations 

1. The following provisions of Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) apply to this 
application:  

 Paragraph 10 (Grant, renewal and transfer of licences for sex 
establishments) relates to the process which the applicant must 
have followed for the application to be considered valid. 

 Paragraph 12 (Refusal of licences) relates to the grounds under 
which an application shall not be granted and also describes the 
powers by which the licensing authority has a discretion to refuse 
the licence. 

 Paragraph 13 (Power to prescribe standard conditions). 
 
2. The following provisions of the Home Office Guidance apply to this 

application:   

 Paragraphs 3.23 – 3.24 (Objections) explain who can object and 
how this is done and that the applicant must be made aware of the 
general grounds for the objection before the application is 
determined. 

 Paragraphs 3.25 – 3.26 (Hearings) explain that the applicant must 
be given the opportunity to appear and be heard in front of the sub-
committee considering the application.  Schedule 3 does not make 
any explicit provision for objectors to be heard, this is left to the 
discretion of the appropriate authority. 

 Paragraphs 3.27 – 3.31 (Grounds for refusal). 

 Paragraphs 3.32 – 3.38 (Relevant locality) define the meaning of 
“relevant locality” and the powers of the appropriate authority to 
decide the maximum number of premises allowed in a particular 
locality.  

 Paragraphs 3.39 – 3.42 (Licence conditions) explain that once the 
decision is made to grant, the appropriate authority can attach 
conditions specific to the individual premises and/or standard 
conditions for the particular type of establishment.  These 
conditions should not duplicate conditions placed on a premises 
licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 and should be 
appropriate to the activities authorised by the licence. 

 Paragraphs 4.19 – 4.21 (European Convention on Human Rights) 
explain whilst applications from existing operators can be refused 
on one or more grounds set out in paragraph 12 of schedule 3 of 
the 1982 Act, account must be take of rights existing operators 
may have under Article 1 of Protocol 1 to the European Convention 

Page 29



which protects the peaceful enjoyment of their possessions 
(including licences) and article 10 (freedom of expression).  

 
4. City of York Council’s Policy for the Licensing of Sex Establishments 

Licensing Policy and the Standard Conditions for Sex Shops applies to 
this application.  

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their 
decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction 
of crime and disorder in the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees 
the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil 
rights.  The Act also provides for the protection of property, which may 
include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.  

 
7. The Committee is reminded that it must comply with the  Council’s Public 

Sector Equality Duty (as required to do so under s.149 of the Equality 
Act 2010), and have due regard to the potential impact on gender 
equality. 

 
Note for Members 
 
Extracts from Home Office Guidance for England and Wales relating to 
Sexual Entertainment Venues.  
 
3.23  When considering an application for the grant, renewal or transf
[...]
f the 
above grounds. 
 
3.30  When determining a licence application, the local authority must have 
regard to any rights the applicant may have under Article 10 (right to freedom 
of expression) and Article 1, Protocol 1 (protection of property) of the 
European Convention on Human Rights. 
 
3.31  The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 amended Schedule 3 to the 
1982 Act to state that, if having considered an application for the grant, 
renewal or transfer of a licence, the appropriate authority decides to refuse it 
if one or more of the above grounds, it must provide the applicant with 
reasons for the decision if writing. 
 
Relevant Locality 
 
3.32  Paragraph 12(3)(c) and 12(3)(d) of Schedule 3 allow appropriate 
authorities to refuse applications on grounds related to an assessment of the 
“relevant locality”.  A licence can be refused if either, at the time the 
application is determined the number of sex establishments, or sex 
establishments of a particular kind, in the relevant locality is equal to or 
exceeds the number that the authority considers appropriate for that locality; 
or that a sex establishment would be inappropriate having regard to the 
character of the relevant locality, the use to which any premises in the vicinity 
are put or the layout, character or condition of the premises.  Nil may be the 
appropriate number. 
 
3.33  Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act does not define “relevant locality” further 
than to say that: 

(a)  in relation to premises, it is the locality where they are situated;  and 
(b)  in relation to a vehicle, vessel or stall, any locality where it is desired to 

use it as a sex establishment. 
 

3.34  Clearly, the decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is 
a matter for the appropriate authority.  However, such questions must be 
decided on the facts of the individual application. 

Page 32



 
3.35  Therefore, it is reasonable and potentially useful to future applicants, for 
a local authority t
[...]
rmally consult on a proposed 

Licensing Policy which relates to animal welfare licensing within the 
authority area.   
 

Recommendations 
 
2. That Members approve Option 1 of this report.  
 
 Reason:  This will allow the Council to formally consult on the draft 

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy.  
 
Background 
 
3. The Council issues licences for the following activities relating to the 

welfare of animals: 
 

 Animal boarding establishment licences 

 Dangerous wild animal licences 

 Dog breeding establishment licences 

 Horse riding establishment licences 

 Pet shop licences 

 Zoo licences  
 
4. The exhibit and training of any performing animal must be registered 

with the Council.   
  
5. These licences are regulated by the Council in accordance with the 

following Acts: 

 Animal Boarding Establishment Act 1963  

 Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976  

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 Breeding Dogs Act 1973 and 1991  

 Breeding and Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999  

 Riding Establishment Act 1964 and 1970   

 Pet Animals Act 1951 and Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) Act 
1983 

 Zoo Licensing Act 1981  

 Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 
 
6. The Council must also take the Animal Welfare Act 2006 into 

consideration, as this is the primary piece of legislation controlling the 
welfare of animals in England and Wales and established set welfare 
standards that must be maintained by all people who are responsible 
for an animal.    

 
7. Unlike other licensing regimes, there is no statutory requirement for 

local authorities to set policies in relation to animal welfare licensing.  
The Council do, however, consider it best practice to do so as the 
benefits bring transparency, accountability, certainty, consistency and 
the promotion of good standards in licensing.  Policies are an integral 
part of the decision-making process.  A policy guides, but does not 
bind, a local authority.   

 
8. At this time the Council does not have a formal policy document in 

relation to animal welfare licensing.  
 
9. Within the draft Licensing Policy it is proposed to introduce new 

standard conditions to be placed on Animal Boarding Establishments 
(dogs and cats), Dog Breeding Establishments and Pet Shops.  These 
conditions are in accordance with guidance published by the Chartered 
Institute of Environmental Health.  

 
10. The draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy is attached at Annex 1.  The 

Chartered Institute of Environmental Health has published guidance on 
standard conditions relating to the following licences: 

 Animal Boarding  

 Dog Breeding 

 Pet Shops 
  
11. Through the implementation of the Policy the Council will adopt these 

conditions.  In order to ensure consistent standards across the authority 
and fair training, it is proposed that all existing establishments are given 
three years from the implementation date of this policy to upgrade their 

Page 36



facilities if necessary to meet this new requirement.  A three year period 
has being deemed an appropriate timeframe; this may be extended in 
exceptional circumstances if a written request is made by the licence 
holder.  New application received after the implementation of this policy 
will be expected to meet the new requirements.   

 
Consultation 
 
12. This report seeks member’s approval to formally consult on the draft 

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy. Subject to members’ approval, the 
public consultation will run for 8 weeks, and shall accord with the 
Council’s consultation strategy. Current licence holder, relevant 
agencies/organisation and members of the public shall be informed of 
the consultation via the Council’s website and by direct mailing. The 
final revised policy taking account of the public consultation responses 
shall be presented to this committee for approval in due course.   

 
Options 
 
13. Option 1 – Authorise officers to consult on the draft Animal Welfare 

Licensing Policy and the draft standard conditions (attached at Annex 
1).  

 
14. Option 2 – Authorise officers to consult on an alternative draft Animal 

Welfare Licensing Policy and draft standard conditions.  
 
15. Option 3 – Determine that an Animal Welfare Licensing Policy in this 

format is not required, with the current informal policy and standard 
conditions remain in place.  

 
Analysis 
 
16. The Council currently licences the following animal welfare 

establishments: 
 

 Animal Boarding – 8  

 Animal Boarding (home boarding) – 26 

 Dangerous Wild Animals – 1 

 Dog Breeding – 0  

 Pet Shops – 8 

 Riding Establishments – 4 

 Zoo – 1 
  

Page 37



17. The Council also has 8 registered performing animals.   
 
18. Prior to the grant of a licence all establishments are inspected by an 

authorised officer of the Council and if it is a legal requirement, or 
deemed appropriate by the authorised officer, by a veterinary surgeon 
instructed by the Council.   

 
19. Once a licence is granted subsequent inspections are carried out in 

accordance with legal requirements or on a risk based process.    
 
Council Priorities 
 
20. The implementation of a Licensing Policy will support the Council’s plan 

of a prosperous city for all, where local businesses can thrive and a 
council that listens to residents.      

 
Implications 
 
21. The direct implications arising from this report are: 
 

(a) Financial – There are no financial implications for the council.  
 
(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no HR implications. 
 
(c) Equalities – There are no equalities implications.  
 
(d) Legal – There is no statutory requirement to adopt a Licensing 

Policy however, the Council believe it is best practice to do so. 
 
(e) Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder 

implications.  
 

(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications. 
 
(g) Property - There are no property implications. 
 
(h) Other - There are no other implications. 
 

Risk
[...]


 Welfare of Animals (Transport) (England) Order 2006 

 Regulation on the protection of animals during transport (EC) 1/2005 

 Council Regulation (EC) No. 1/2005 

 Health and Welfare of the Breeding Stock and Litters 

 The Breeding of Dogs (Licensing Records) Regulations 1999 (SI 1999 No 3192) 

 Rabies (Importation of Dogs, Cats and Other Mammals) Order 1974, Council Directive 
92/65/EEC 

 Trade in Animals and Related Products Regulations 2011, Regulation (EC) No 998/2003 

 Docking of Working Dogs’ Tails (England) Regulations 2007 

 Mutilations (Permitted Procedures)(England) Regulations 2007 

 EU Wildlife Trade Regulations: Council Regulation (EC) No. 338/97, implements CITES 
(Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Flora and Fauna) in the 
European Community 

 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, implements the EU Habitats 
Directive: Council Directive 92/43 EEC 

 

Page 120


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ
	Annex 1 - Renewal Application
	Annex 2 - Current Licence
	Annex 3 - Standard Conditions for Sex Shops
	Annex 4 - Map showing location of premises
	Annex 5 - Policy considerations

	5 Animal Welfare Licensing Policy
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 11 July 2017 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Hayes, Hunter, 
Mason, Mercer, Orrell, Richardson, Looker, 
Reid and Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Crisp, Funnell (Vice Chair), Gillies 
and Wells 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

 

3. Public Participation  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for The Adult Shop, 
70B Gillygate, York, YO31 7EQ  

 

Members considered a report which sought the determination of 
an application to renew a Sex Establishment Licence for a sex 
shop which has been made under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 3 Control of Sex 
Establishments in respect of The Adult Shop, 70B Gillygate, 
York, YO31 7EQ. 
 
The Licensing Manager gave a brief background to the report 
and highlighted an error on page 5, paragraph 3 which should 
read:  
 
Monday to Tuesday Saturday 10:00 hours to 20:00 
 



She stated that the premises had been licensed with no issues 
since 1997 and there had been no objection to this renewal.  
 
By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), the Committee had the following options available to 
them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1: Grant a renewal of the licence as requested. 
 
Option 2: Renew the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3: Refuse the application for renewal on one of the 
mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary 
grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended). 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider renewal of the sex establishment 

licence as required by the legislation. 
 

5. Animal Welfare Licensing Policy  

 

Members considered a report seeking approval to formally 
consult on a proposed Licensing Policy which relates to animal 
welfare licensing within the authority area. 
 
The Licensing Manager gave a brief background to the report 
and clarified that it was not a requirement to have an Animal 
Welfare Licensing Policy but that it was considered best 
practice. This would clarify procedures around welfare for both 
Officers and the public.  
 
It was proposed that an eight week consultation take place with 
a provisional start date of September.  
 
Members thanked the Licensing manager for her hard work in 
putting this draft policy together.  
 
Members then considered the following options:  
 



Option 1 – Authorise officers to consult on the draft Animal 
Welfare Licensing Policy and the draft standard conditions. 
 
Option 2 – Authorise officers to consult on an alternative draft 
Animal Welfare Licensing Policy and draft standard conditions. 
 
Option 3 – Determine that an Animal Welfare Licensing Policy in 
this format is not required, with the current informal policy and 
standard conditions remain in place. 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members 

authorise officers to consult on the draft Animal 
Welfare Licensing Policy and the draft standard 
conditions.  

 
Reason:     This will allow the Council to formally consult on the 

draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm]. 


